
 
 

 

 
 
 
MEETING: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

(REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES)  
  
DATE: Tuesday 17 January 2012 
  
TIME: 6.30 pm 
  
VENUE: Town Hall, Bootle 
  
 
 Member 

 
Councillor 

Substitute 
 
Councillor 

 Councillor Papworth (Chair) 
Councillor Jones (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Ashton 
Councillor K. Cluskey 
(Spokesperson) 
Councillor Fenton 
Councillor Hardy 
Councillor McKinley 
Councillor Robinson 
Councillor Weavers 
(Spokesperson) 
Councillor Welsh 
 

Councillor Griffiths 
Councillor McIvor 
Councillor Rimmer 
Councillor Kelly 
Councillor Hubbard 
Councillor Tweed 
Councillor Webster 
Councillor Bradshaw 
Councillor Blackburn 
Councillor McGuire 
 

 
 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Ruth Harrison  
 Telephone: 0151 934 2042 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: ruth.harrison@sefton.gov.uk 
 
 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 



A G E N D A 
 

1. Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest  

 Members and Officers are requested to give notice of any personal 
or prejudicial interest and the nature of that interest, relating to any 
item on the agenda in accordance with the relevant Code of 
Conduct.  
 

 

3. Minutes (Pages 5 - 12) 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2011.  
 

 

4. Declaration of Air Quality Management Areas (Pages 13 - 22) 

 Report of the Director of Built Environment.  
 

 

5. Joint Recycling and Municipal Waste Management 
Strategy for Merseyside 

(Pages 23 - 32) 

 Report of the Director of Built Environment. 
 
Link to Appendix 1 referred to within the report:- 
 
http://modgov.sefton.gov.uk/moderngov/documents/s36618/J
RWMSAnnex1.doc.pdf 
 
Link to Appendix 2 referred to within the report:- 
 
http://modgov.sefton.gov.uk/moderngov/documents/s36616/J
RWMSAnnex2.doc.pdf  
 

 

6. Carbon Management Plan 2011-16 and Sefton 
Sustainable Energy Action Plan 

(Pages 33 - 42) 

 Report of the Director of Built Environment. 
 
Link to Appendix referred to within the report:- 
 
http://modgov.sefton.gov.uk/moderngov/documents/s36619/
CarbonMgtPlanAnnex1.pdf.pdf 
  
 

 

7. Work Programme Key Decision Forward Plan (Pages 43 - 64) 

 Report of the Director of Corporate Commissioning.  
 

 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”. 

 

1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES) 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 
ON TUESDAY 15TH NOVEMBER, 2011 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Papworth (in the Chair) 

 
Councillor Jones (Vice-Chair)  
 
Councillors Ashton, K. Cluskey, Fenton, Hardy, 
McKinley, Robinson, Weavers and Welsh 
 

Also Present: Councillor Maher, Cabinet Member –Regeneration 
and Housing; 
Councillor Parry, Cabinet Member – Corporate 
Services; and 
Councillor Shaw, Cabinet Member – Environment 
 
Councillors Carr, L. Cluskey, Crabtree and Roberts. 
 

 
35. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
All Members of the Committee were in attendance. 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Officer reminded Members that All Members of 
the Council had been invited to attend the meeting for Agenda Item 4, 
Draft Economic Strategy for Sefton.  In that respect apologies for absence 
were received from Councillors Byrom, Fairclough, Glover, Kelly, Porter 
and Tonkiss.  
 
36. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The following declarations of interest were received: 
  
Member Minute No. Interest Action 
        
Councillor 
Fenton 

40 – Operation 
of the Blue 
Badge Scheme 

Prejudicial – In 
receipt of a Blue 
Badge 

Left the room 
during 
consideration of 
that item 
  

Councillor 
Papworth 

41 – Core 
Strategy 

Personal – 
Subscription to 
the National 
Trust – National 
Trust responded 
to the 
consultation 

Stayed in the 
room, took part 
in the 
considera
[...]
vestigate 

the possibility of a standard formal letter being drafted to send out 

Agenda Item 3

Page 10



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES) - TUESDAY 15TH NOVEMBER, 2011 
 

7 

to individuals who deliberately litter the street with leaves whilst 
gardening. 

 
 
43. WORK PROGRAMME KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Corporate 
Commissioning in relation to the Committee’s programme of work.  A 
number of Key Decisions within the latest Key Decision Forward Plan fell 
under this Committee’s remit and the Committee was requested to 
consider whether any of the items should be pre-scrutinised.  In that 
respect Members requested to pre-scrutinise the following items:- 
 

• Adoption of the Southport Town Centre Retail Strategy and its 
recommendations. 

• Sefton Carbon Management Plans – To formally adopt new “Sefton 
Carbon Management Plans”, carbon savings target and strategic 
energy issues as Council Policies. 

 
The Overview and Scrutiny Officer gave a brief update to the Committee in 
relation to the first meeting of the Port Master Plan Working Group and 
stated that the Scoping Document would be submitted to all four Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee’s for agreement. 
 
RESOLVED: That:- 
 
(1) the Committee requests to pre-scrutinise, before a decision is 

taken, the item on the Key Decision Forward Plan in relation to 
adoption of the Southport Town Centre Retail Strategy and its 
recommendations; 

 
(2) the Committee requests to pre-scrutinise, before a decision is 

taken, the item on the Key Decision Forward Plan in relation to 
Sefton Carbon Management Plans – To formally adopt new “Sefton 
Carbon Management Plans”, carbon savings target and strategic 
energy issues as Council Policies; and 

 
(3) the update in relation to the Port Master Plan Working Group be 

accepted. 
   
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



[...]
uality 
Management Policy Guidance (LAQM PG03), Local Air Quality Management Policy Guidance 
Addendum(LAQM PGA05), Air Quality Planning for Action nsca, Air Quality Action Plans 
Interim Guidance for Local Authorities nsca, Air Quality Management Areas Turning Reviews 
into Action nsca.  Cabinet Member Environment information report 10/08/11 
 

√ 

 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 15



1. Background 
 
1.1. An information report was presented to Cabinet Member Environment on 10 August 

2011 that summarised the results of the Detailed Assessment of Air Quality 2010.  The 
report also advised of the need to declare two Air Quality Management Areas 
(AQMAs). 

 

1.2. Members will recall that the analysis of air pollution monitoring data carried out in the 
two reports showed that: 

 

• The National Air Quality Strategy (NAQS) Objective for nitrogen dioxide was 
exceeded at the junction of South Road and Crosby Road North, Waterloo and the 
junction of Hawthorne Road and Church Road, Litherland. 

 

 Based on the above results the following conclusion was drawn: 

 

• AQMAs for nitrogen dioxide must be declared at the junction of South Road and 
Crosby Road North, Waterloo and the junction of Hawthorne Road and Church 
Road, Litherland. 

 

1.3. The formal declaration has now been drafted and is attached as Annex 1. 
Constitutionally the order must be made by Council 

1.4. Both AQMAs are identified as traffic related, because of the contribution of traffic-
related emissions to the concentrations of pollutants at each site. Measures to improve 
air quality in response to the declarations will be integrated with the Local Transport 
Plan capital programme and the TravelWise campaign to promote more sustainable 
travel. In particular, the declaration on Crosby Road North will be a key consideration in 
the A565 Route Management Strategy 

 

2 Information and Consultation 

2.1 An important part of the AQMA process is providing information to those affected by 
the de
[...]
ions Trading Act 2003 to 
produce a Joint Recycling and Waste Management Strategy. 
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 
 
(A) Revenue Costs :   There are no immediate financial costs as a result of this report, but 
Members are asked to consider the comments on future Financial Implications below, 
contained in paragraphs 23 - 28 
 
(B) Capital Costs: See above 
 
Implications: 
 
The following implications of this proposal have been considered and where there are specific 
implications, these are set out below: 
 
Finance FD 1208 Comments have been incorporated into the report 

There are no direct financial implications associated with this report but the Strategy once 
ratified will be a key material document for future project development and budget setting for 
the Authority.  

Legal 
LD 574/11 The adoption of a joint waste strategy is a statutory requirement under the Waste 
Emissions Trading Act 2003. 
Human Resources 
 

Equality 
1. No Equality Implication      

2. Equality Implications identified and mitigated 

3. Equality Implication identified and risk remains  

 

 
Impact on Service Delivery:  
 
The impact on Sefton Councils waste collection services is detailed in the Sefton Council 
Waste Action Plan in Appendix 2. The key elements of the Plan is to meet 50% recycling and 
composting of household waste by 2020 (currently 40%) by; Supporting waste reduction 
initiatives, introducing plastic and cardboard kerbside collection by no later than the 2014 

√ 

 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 24



 

statutory deadline, increasing the amount of food waste collected and composted, recycling 
collected bulky item materials, recycling / composting street sweepings. 
 
What consultations have taken place on the proposals and when? 
 
The Head of Corporate Finance & ICT (FD1208/11) and Head of Corporate Legal Services (LD 
574/11) have been consulted and their comments have been incorporated into the report. 
 
Are there any other options available
[...]
onomic asset and waste 

Agenda Item 5

Page 28



 

management can contribute to security for Merseyside in areas such as materials, 
energy and food.  

15. The Strategy also reflects that we can’t act in isolation and must face the future. As 
manufacturers and retailers redesign their products and seek to take back the resources 
they sell, Merseyside needs to be flexible in how local authority collected waste is 
managed and address the changing nature, volume and value of waste entering its 
systems and facilities.    

16. A summary of the headline objectives and targets for the Merseyside Strategy are to: 

• Recycle 50% of household waste by 2020; 

• Reduce the amount of Local Authority Collected Municipal Waste landfilled to 
10% by 2020 and 2% by 2030; 

• Demonstrate continuous improvement in the reduction of carbon emissions 
from the local authority collected municipal waste management service on 
Merseyside (from a baseline of 33,384 tonnes of CO2 in 2011); 

• All waste management choices should seek to optimise carbon reduction and 
prioritise and capture materials that offer greater carbon benefits, wherever 
practicable; 

 
• Maximise waste prevention and reduce the total amount of waste arising 

produced per household on Merseyside by 8% by 2030 (from 1,300kgs in 
2009/10 to 1,227kgs in 2020 and 1,180kgs in 2030); 

 
• Raise awareness and understanding of waste management issues to 

encourage and support residents and business organisations  to change their 
behaviour and take part, particularly in waste prevention and resource 
efficiency activities; and 

• Demonstrate continuous improvement in reducing the ecological footprint of 
local authority waste management services on Merseyside (from a baseline of 
0.038 hectares per person in 2011). 

17. Cabinet is requested to approve and adopt the Joint Recycling and Municipal Waste 
Management Plan “Resources Merseyside” attached at Appendix 1. 

18. It is for each constituent Merseyside Local Authority to decide the best collection system 
and waste management schemes for their area to deliver the Strategy, based on their 
performance, available resources and in consultation with their local communities.  
Those delivery options will be identified and taken forward by each Merseyside 

Agenda Item 5

Page 29



 

Metropolitan Council through their own Waste Action Plan which will form 
supplementary reports to the final Strategy.  

19. The Sefton Council Waste Action Plan (attached as Appendix 2) sets out how Sefton 
Council will meet its elements of the joint strategy given its current starting point. 
Cabinet is asked to approve the Sefton Council Waste Action plan. 

20. The key elements of the Sefton Council Waste Action Plan is to meet 50% recycling and 
composting of household waste by 2020 (currently 40%) by; 

• Supporting waste reduction initiatives 

• Introducing plastic and cardboard kerbside collection, by no later than the 2014 
statutory deadline. 

• Increasing the amount of food waste collected and composted 

• Recycling collected bulky item materials 

• Recycling / composting street sweepings 

21. A Merseyside Waste Disposal Authority Action Plan will be submitted to MWDA for 
agreement early in 2012 alongside a review of the Merseyside Waste Education and 
Awareness Programme to promote behavioural and cultural change to deliver the 
Strategy objectives. 

22. The aim is to have the Strategy fully ratified by all councils on Merseyside and published 
by the end of March 2012. This timescale is important to continue to demonstrate 
Council commitment to partnership working. The joint strategy will be part of the 
evidence for the submission of the Final Business Case to DEFRA for £90m PFI credit 
draw down to support the current procurement of the Resource Recovery Contract 
(Waste to Energy procurement). 

Financial Implications 

23.The UK is required to meet legally binding European Landfill Directive and Waste 
Directive tar
[...]
ry 
To adopt the Sefton Carbon Management Plan to reduce emissions and associated 
consumptions from the Council estate by 25% to 2016 and to agree policy statement 
to shape the development of a Sefton Sustainable Energy Action Plan to provide 
comprehensive local approach to sustainable energy for all Sefton communities. 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
That Cabinet Member Environment: 

1. Champions the corporate adoption and delivery of the Carbon Management 
Plan 

 
2. Endorses the proposed Council policy statements and champions the 

development of a Sefton Sustainable Energy Action Plan jointly with the 
Cabinet Member Regeneration and Cabinet Member Transportation that 
considers best value of environmental and economic development progress 
and fulfils the criteria of the Covenant of Mayors. 

 
That Cabinet Member Transportation agrees to support the development of a 
Sefton Sustainable Energy Action Plan 
 
That Regeneration and Environmental Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
consider and comment on the proposed policy statements and direction prior to 
consideration by Cabinet. 

 
That Cabinet: 
 
1. Agree as Sefton Council corporate policy that “Sefton Council will reduce the 

carbon dioxide emissions from its activities by 25% from the 2009/10 baseline 
by 2016 through delivery of the 2011 – 2016 Carbon Management Plan. 

 
2. Agree as Sefton Council corporate policy that ‘’Carbon Management is a 

common thread integrated through all service plans and binds together 
existing and future polices/strategies under a single umbrella of Carbon 
Management’’ 

Agenda Item 6

Page 33



  

 
3. Adopt the Carbon Management Plan 2011 - 2016 in Annex 1. 

 
4. Agree as Sefton wide policy that “Sefton Council will meet challenges and 

seize opportunities to enable our households, our businesses and all our 
stakeholders to reduce their reliance on costly utility supplies, transport costs, 
reduce carbon emissions, maximise available resources and services for our 
communities and bring tangible benefits to Sefton’s economy’’. 

 
5. Approve the development of a Sefton Sustainable Energy Action Plan that 

considers carbon reduction and economic development progress for the 
maximum benefit of Sefton communities and meets the criteria of the 
Covenant of Mayors. 

 
 

 
How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  ü  

2 Jobs and Prosperity ü   

3 Environmental Sustainability ü   

4 Health and Well-Being ü   

5 Children and Young People ü   

6 Creating Safe Communities  ü  

7 Creating Inclusive Communities ü   

8 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening Local 
Democracy 

ü   

 
Reasons for the Recommendation: 
Development of Sefton policy frameworks to deliver substantial reduction in carbon 
emissions and mitigate rising utility costs to both Sefton Council and the wider 
residential and business communities. 
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 
 
(A) Revenue Costs The reductions to Carbon Emissions should bring some 
cost benefits to the Council through invest to save initiatives in the future, which will 
reduce both carbon emissions and energy costs.  In addition, the Council advise 
residents and stakeholders in the community on carbon saving initiatives. 
 
(B) Capital Costs: See above 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 34



  

Implications: 
 
The following implications of this proposal have been considered and where there 
are specific implications, these are set out below: 
 

Legal: The delivery of actions to reduce carbon emissions from the Council estate 
and from Sefton’s communities and adapt to climate change are requirements of the 
Climate Change Act and Carbon Reduction Commitment Energy Efficiency 
Schemes. 
 

Human Resources 

Equality 
1. No Equality Implication      

2. Equality Implications identified and mitigated 

3
[...]
 of climate change mitigation and 

adaptation 
 
2.2 Its intended that the Carbon Management Plan will act as central pillar to the 

range of policies and working practices the Council operates that have 
enabled us to be a more sustainable authority.  Through the CMP all these 
polices relating to carbon reduction and savings will complement the practical 
energy efficiencies being made through individual, specific projects 
indentified. 

 
2.3 With this report we seek to endorse and embed the Carbon Management Plan 

in Council policy.  We have proposed measurements in new Corporate 
Business Plan whereby carbon management can be treated as a core 
element of all of Sefton’s services this way maximum financial and carbon 
savings can be achieved. 

 
2.4 In parity with the current Transformation process, Carbon Management is part 

of building modern and sustainable council services to be a more efficient and 
effective organisation. 

 
 
3.0 Targets and Objectives 
 
3.1  Sefton’s Carbon Management Plan is initially set to cover 5 years: 2011 – 

2016 with a defining Strategic Statement and target: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.2 The projects and policies within the Carbon Management Plan [Annex 1] will 

help the Council to reach this target.  Within this headline 25% target are a 
number of other objectives which are carried through from the first Carbon 
Management Plan. 

 

‘’Saving Sefton’s Money:  Saving Sefton’s Carbon’’ 
 

Target: The Sefton Carbon Management Plan will reduce the CO2 
emissions from its activities by 25% from the 2009/10 baseline by 2016 

Agenda Item 6

Page 37



  

q To reduce greenhouse gas emissions arising from the Councils operations 
in its buildings, vehicles/transport use, street lighting, procurement and ICT 

 
q To ensure that Carbon Management is a common thread integrated 

through all service delivery plans and bound into the new Corporate 
Business Plan. 

 
q To bind together existing and future polices/strategies under a si
[...]
 Group 
has recently undertaken a consultation on how a new form the declaration will 
look.  This may take some years to evolve and they are looking at linking it to 
the forthcoming Green Deal programme.  As yet it offers no financial gain. 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 38



  

4.3 A new internationally recognised standard “The Covenant of Mayors” has 
been developed.  Signatory to this standard is a lever to access some new 
sources of external funding.  Sefton Council may have the option to either sign 
up to the covenant of Mayors either in its own right or as a joint signatory with 
the Liverpool City Region.  It appears the Council could not sign up jointly and 
individually and would have to choose between the merits of either approach.  

 
4.4 The benefits of opportunity of access to external funding jointly or individually 

and the delay that joint approaches inevitably bring to progress will be 
evaluated prior to a recommendation being made.  However, it will give 
benefit if Sefton Council were to agree a policy statement that work in this 
area will follow the wording contained in that standard. 

 
4.5 The Strategic Policy Statement for the development of a Sefton Sustainable 

Energy Action Plan that complies with the nationally recognised covenant of 
Mayors is: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.6 Cabinet Members for Regeneration, Environmental and Transportation will 

recall the report of 16 November 2011 to approve the approach being taken 
jointly across the Liverpool City Region (LCR) to produce a ‘Sustainable 
Energy Action Plan’ for the 6 city region Local Authorities.  The prime drivers 
for that are to bring improved high level co-ordination of action and delivery for 
the LCR and indeed with the associated signatory to Covenant of Mayors for 
the LCR Sustainable Energy Action Plan, access to EU funding streams such 
as ELENA. 

 
4.7 Sequential to the LCR Sustainable Energy Action Plan being developed and 

agreed, to bring sharp focus to the local and u
[...]
onal contact details are also enclosed within the body of the document. 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 64


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Declaration of Air Quality Management Areas
	5 Joint Recycling and Municipal Waste Management Strategy for Merseyside
	6 Carbon Management Plan 2011-16 and Sefton Sustainable Energy Action Plan
	7 Work Programme Key Decision Forward Plan
	Plan 14 december




Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”. 

 

32 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES) 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 
ON TUESDAY 17TH JANUARY, 2012 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Papworth (in the Chair) 

Councillor Jones (Vice-Chair)  
 
Councillors Ashton, K. Cluskey, Hardy, McKinley, 
Robinson, Welsh and Hubbard 

 
44. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Fenton, Councillor 
Weavers and his substitute member Councillor Balckburn. 
 
45. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The following declaration of interest was received: 
  
Member Minute No. Interest Action 
        
Councillor K. 
Cluskey 

48 – Joint 
Recycling and 
Municipal Waste 
Management 
Strategy for 
Merseyside 

Personal - 
Member of the 
Merseyside 
Waste Disposal 
Authority 

Stayed in the 
room, took part 
in the 
consideration of 
the item and 
voted thereon 
  

 
 
46. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2011 be confirmed 
as a correct record.  
 
47. DECLARATION OF AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT AREAS  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Built Environment 
which gave the Committee advance notification of a request to Cabinet 
and Council seeking formal declaration of two Air Quality Management 
Areas (AQMAs). 
 
The report informed Members that an analysis of air pollution monitoring 
data showed that the National Air Quality Strategy (NAQS) objective for 
nitrogen dioxide was exceeded at the junction of South Road and Crosby 
Road North, Waterloo and the junction of Hawthorne Road and Church 
Road, Litherland. 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES) - TUESDAY 17TH JANUARY, 2012 
 

33 

 
It was reported that an Air Quality Management Area for nitrogen dioxide 
must be declared at the junction of South Road and Crosby Road North, 
Waterloo and the junction of Hawthorne Road and Church Road, 
Litherland. 
 
It was reported that both Air Quality Management Areas were identified as 
traffic related, because of the contribution of traffic related emissions to the 
concentrations of pollutants at each site.  It was further reported that 
measures to improve air quality in response to the declarations would be 
integrated with the Local Transport Plan capital programme and the 
TravelWise campaign to promote more sustainable travel.  It was 
highlighted that the declaration for Crosby Road North would be a key 
consideration in the A565 Route Management Strategy. 
 
The report set out a timetable for providing information to and consulting 
those affected by the declaration including a number of named 
organisations (statutory consultees) and the local community. 
 
RESOLVED: That the recommendation to Cabinet and Council declaring 
Air Quality Management Areas Numbers 4 and 5 Order, 2011 as detailed 
at Annex 1 to the report, be accepted.  
 
48. JOINT RECYCLING AND MUNICIPAL WASTE MANAGEMENT 

STRATEGY FOR MERSEYSIDE  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Built Environment 
which featured details of the Joint Recycling and Municipal Waste 
Management Strategy for Merseyside, which was first published in 2005 
and then subsequently updated and approved by each Merseyside 
Authority in early 2008. 
 
It was reported that a full review of the strategy began in 2009 with various 
workshops being held in March 2010 and January 2011 in order to 
contribute to the development of the strategic objectives, targets and 
prioritised delivery options presented in the Strategy. 
  
It was further reported that a programme of presentations were delivered 
to all Overview and Scrutiny Committees across Merseyside including 
Sefton and that they had all supported the direction of the Strategy. 
 
The report set out that the Merseyside Waste Disposal Authority had 
approved the final draft strategy “Resources Merseyside”, appendix one to 
the report, in November 2011 and required formal adoption by each 
Merseyside Metropolitan Authority to become the agreed joint strategy. 
 
It was reported that the headline objectives and targets for the Merseyside 
Strategy were to: 
 

• Recycle 50% of household waste by 2020; 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES) - TUESDAY 17TH JANUARY, 2012 
 

34 

• Reduce the amount of Local Authority collected Municipal Waste 
landfilled to 10% by 2020 and 2% by 2030; 

• Demonstrate continuous improvement in the reduction of carbon 
emissions from the local authority collected municipal waste 
management service on Merseyside (from a baseline of 33,384 
tonnes of CO2 in 2011); 

• All waste management choices should seek to optimise carbon 
reduction and prioritise and capture materials that offer greater 
carbon benefits, wherever practicable; 

• Maximise waste prevention and reduce the total amount of waste 
arising produced per household on Merseyside by 8% by 2030 
(from 1,300kgs in 2009/10 to 1,227 kgs in 2020 and 1,180kgs in 
2030); 

• Raise awareness and understanding of waste management issues 
to encourage and support residents and business organisations to 
change their behaviour and take part, particularly in waste 
prevention and resource efficiency activities; and 

• Demonstrate continuous improvement in reducing the ecological 
footprint of local authority waste management services on 
Merseyside (from a baseline of 0.038 hectares per person in 2011). 

 
The following key elements of the Sefton Council Waste Action Plan were 
reported:  
 
To meet 50% recycling and composting of household waste by 2020 
(currently 40%) by: -  
 

• Supporting waste reduction initiatives; 

• Introducing plastic and cardboard kerbside collection, by no later 
than the 2014 statutory deadline; 

• Increasing the amount of food waste collected and composted; 

• Recycling collected bulky item materials; and 

• Recycling/composting street sweepings. 
 
Members raised concerns regarding the collection of side waste.  It was 
reported that the various refuse collecting crews were aware of the 
Councils Policy on side collection. 
 
Members raised concerns regarding behaviours and the issue of residents 
reverting back into old habits, over filling bins leaving the lids up and not 
following or using the recycling procedure correctly.  It was reported that 
there was a requirement to consistently remind residents of the 
Refuse/Recycling Collection Scheme and Policy which operated within 
Sefton, to encourage the desired behaviour, however the cost associated 
with such promotion would be expensive. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Regeneration 
and Environmental Services) be requested to support the approval and 
adoption of:- 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES) - TUESDAY 17TH JANUARY, 2012 
 

35 

(1) the Joint Recycling and Municipal Waste Management Strategy for 
Merseyside, as detailed at Appendix 1 to the report; and 

 
(2) the Sefton Council Waste Action Plan, as detailed at Appendix 2 to 

the report. 
 
  
 
49. CARBON MANAGEMENT PLAN 2011-16 AND SEFTON 

SUSTAINABLE ENERGY ACTION PLAN  

 
Further to Minute No.43, of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(Regeneration and Environmental Services) held on 15 November 2011 - 
Work Programme Key Decision Forward Plan.  Members were reminded 
that the Committee had requested to pre-scrutinise the above item which 
had appeared on the Council’s Key Decision Forward Plan. 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Built Environment 
which proposed the adoption of a Carbon Management Plan for Sefton.  It 
was reported that the proposed plan should reduce emissions and 
associated consumptions from the Council estate by 25% by 2016. 
 
The report highlighted that Sefton Council were the first in Merseyside to 
develop a Carbon Management Plan back in 2006 and had delivered 14% 
reduction in carbon emissions and associated costs within 3 years, above 
its original target. 
 
It was reported that the Carbon Management Plan, Appendix 1 to the 
report, defined a strategic and practical process that Sefton Council would 
take to reduce carbon emissions and meet the targets set.  The plan 
sought to adopt a whole new business approach, meaning that no 
individual Council service would be wholly responsible, and that the 
objectives of carbon reduction be embedded across all Council activities. 
 
The report highlighted the following advantages to a Carbon Management 
Plan:- 
 

• Reduced energy costs against steeply rising market. 

• Reduced liability and greater accuracy for Carbon Reduction 
Commitment Energy Efficiency Scheme reporting. 

• Sustainable and transparent working practices. 

• Greater responsibility and understanding of climate change 
mitigation and adaptation. 

 
It was reported that the Carbon Management Plan should act as a central 
pillar to the range of policies and working practices the Council operates 
that has enabled Sefton to be a more sustainable authority.   
 
The report sought to endorse and embed the Carbon Management Plan in 
Council Policy.  Measurements were proposed, in the business plan, 
whereby carbon management could be treated as a core element of all 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES) - TUESDAY 17TH JANUARY, 2012 
 

36 

Sefton’s services ensuring maximum financial and carbon savings could 
be achieved. 
 
Members referred to the new internationally recognised standard “The 
Covenant of Mayors” which had recently been developed and sought 
clarification. 
 
It was reported that signatory to the “Covenant of Mayors” standard was a 
lever to access new sources of funding.  It was also highlighted that Sefton 
Council may have an option to either sign up to the covenant of Mayors on 
its own or as a joint signatory with the Liverpool City Region. 
It was further reported that the Council could not sign up jointly and 
individually and so would need to choose between the merits of either 
approach. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Regeneration 
and Environmental Services be recommended that the Cabinet:- 
 
(1) agree as Sefton Council corporate policy that “Sefton Council will 

reduce the carbon dioxide emissions from its activities by 25% from 
the 2009/10 baseline by 2016 through delivery of the 2011-2016 
Carbon Management Plan”; 

 
(2) agree as Sefton Council corporate policy that “Carbon Management 

be a common thread integrated through all service plans and binds 
together existing and future policies/strategies under a single 
umbrella of Carbon Management”; 

 
(3) adopts the Carbon Management Plan 2011-2016, as detailed in 

Annex 1 to the report; 
 
(4) agree as Sefton wide policy that “Sefton Council will meet 

challenges and seize opportunities to enable households, 
businesses and all stakeholders to reduce their reliance on costly 
utility supplies, transport costs, reduce carbon emissions, maximise 
available resources and services for Seftons Communities to bring 
tangible benefits to Sefton’s economy”; and 

 
(5) approves the development of a Sefton Sustainable Energy Action 

Plan that considers carbon reduction and economic development 
progress for the maximum benefit of Sefton communities and meets 
the criteria of the Covenant of Mayors.    

 
 
50. WORK PROGRAMME KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Corporate 
Commissioning in relation to the Committee’s programme of work.  A 
number of Key Decisions within the latest Key Decision Forward Plan fell 
under the remit of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Regeneration 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES) - TUESDAY 17TH JANUARY, 2012 
 

37 

and Environmental Services) and Members were reminded of their to right 
to pre-scrutinise such items. 
 
The report highlighted that Members of the Port Master Plan Working 
Group were keen to interview various key witnesses in order that they may 
question appropriate representatives regarding various issues including 
the transportation of containers through the city on Heavy Goods Vehicles 
and the impact of this to the Community in relation to pollution and health.  
Members referred to a lengthy debate that took place at the meeting 
regarding the relationship between the port and adjacent communities and 
the impact the port expansion would have on those communities in terms 
of increased traffic, pollution and deterioration of roads. 
 
It was reported that the Committee would be updated of progress 
regularly.   
 
RESOLVED: That:- 
 
(1) the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Regeneration and 

Environmental Services) be advised of it’s right to pre-scrutinise 
items, that fall under it’s remit, from the Key Decision Forward Plan, 
as detailed at Appendix A to the report; and 

 
(2) progress of the “Port Master Plan” Working Group be accepted. 
 
 
 


